Page 65 TITLE 50—WAR AND NATIONAL DEFENSE § 220
1 See References in Text note below.
that property shall not be transported to any
place under insurrectionary control, and shall
not, in any way, be used to give aid or comfort
to such insurgents; and he may establish all
such general or special regulations as may be
necessary or proper to carry into effect the pur-

shall be forfeited.
(R.S. § 5319.)
CODIFICATION
R.S. § 5319 derived from act July 12, 1861, ch. 3, § 7, 12
Stat. 257.
§ 224. Refusing clearance to vessels with sus-
pected cargoes; forfeiture for departing with-
out clearance
The Secretary of the Treasury is authorized to
refuse a clearance to any vessel or other vehicle
laden with merchandise, destined for a foreign
or domestic port, whenever he shall have satis-
factory reason to believe that such merchandise,
or any part thereof, whatever may be its osten-
sible destination, is intended for ports in posses-
sion or under control of insurgents against the
United States; and if any vessel for which a
clearance or permit has been refused by the Sec-
retary of the Treasury, or by his order, shall de-
part or attempt to depart for a foreign or domes-
tic port without being duly cleared or per-
mitted, such vessel, with her tackle, apparel,
furniture, and cargo, shall be forfeited.
(R.S. § 5320.)
CODIFICATION
R.S. § 5320 derived from act May 20, 1862, ch. 81, § 1, 12
Stat. 404.
§ 225. Bond to deliver cargo at destination named
in clearance
Whenever a permit or clearance is granted for
either a foreign or domestic port, it shall be law-
ful for the collector of the customs granting the
same, if he deems it necessary, under the cir-
cumstances of the case, to require a bond to be
executed by the master or the owner of the ves-
sel, in a penalty equal to the value of the cargo,
and with sureties to the satisfaction of such col-
lector, that the cargo shall be delivered at the
destination for which it is cleared or permitted,
and that no part thereof shall be used in afford-
ing aid or comfort to any person or parties in in-
surrection against the authority of the United
States.
(R.S. § 5321.)
CODIFICATION
R.S. § 5321 derived from act May 20, 1862, ch. 81, § 2, 12
Stat. 404.
TRANSFER OF FUNCTIONS
All offices of collector of customs, comptroller of cus-
toms, surveyor of customs, and appraiser of merchan-
dise of Bureau of Customs of Department of the Treas-
ury to which appointments were required to be made by
President with advice and consent of Senate ordered
abolished, with such offices to be terminated not later
than December 31, 1966, by Reorg. Plan No. 1, of 1965,
eff. May 25, 1965, 30 F.R. 7035, 79 Stat. 1317, set out in
the Appendix to Title 5, Government Organization and
Employees. All functions of offices eliminated were al-
ready vested in Secretary of the Treasury by Reorg.
Plan No. 26 of 1950, eff. July 31, 1950, 15 F.R. 4935, 64
Stat. 1280, set out in the Appendix to Title 5.
§ 226. Protection of liens on condemned vessels
In all cases wherein any vessel, or other prop-
erty, is condemned in any proceeding by virtue